Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE 
)

COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-1131 RE



)

VICTOR O. OKOYE and
)

OKOYE REAL ESTATE, LLC
)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


The licenses of Victor O. Okoye and Okoye Real Estate, LLC, are subject to discipline because Okoye:  (1) failed to respond to written requests for information; (2) made substantial misrepresentations and concealed material facts in the conduct of his business; and (3) lacks good moral character and is not competent to transact his business in such a manner as to safeguard the interests of the public.
Procedure


On June 12, 2008, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Okoye.  On January 29, 2009, the MREC filed an amended complaint adding Okoye Real Estate as a party to the case.  On March 11, 2009, Okoye and Okoye Real Estate were served with a copy of the complaint, our notice of complaint/notice of hearing, the 
amended complaint, entry of appearance of an attorney for the MREC, and orders dated November 25, 2008, and February 17, 2009.  Neither respondent filed an answer.


On June 12, 2009, the MREC filed a motion for summary determination.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that (a) are not disputed and (b) entitle the MREC to a favorable decision. 


The MREC cites the request for admissions that was served on Okoye and Okoye Real Estate on May 12, 2009.  Neither Okoye nor Okoye Real Estate responded to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact
 or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se 
  Section 536.073,
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Respondents until June 29, 2009, to respond to the motion, but there was no response filed.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

Count I

1. The MREC originally issued Okoye a salesperson license on August 26, 2003.  He was licensed until September 30, 2004, when his license lapsed.  He renewed it late on November 30, 2004.

2. Okoye was licensed by the MREC as a broker-associate on December 12, 2005, but he did not renew his license and it expired on June 30, 2008.

3. From August 26, 2003, until August 17, 2005, Okoye was a real estate salesperson associated with RE/MAX Best Associates, LC (“RE/MAX”).
4. By letter dated December 15, 2005, and mailed to the MREC, Ken Flaspohler, broker/owner of RE/MAX, set forth the following concerns:

(1) Okoye’s practice as a licensed real estate broker-associate without an active license associated with the RE/MAX firm;
(2) Okoye’s failure to submit an earlier transaction to RE/MAX after Okoye had already initiated said transaction; and
(3) Okoye’s attempt to have the title company involved in the earlier transaction after the commission letter with respect to said transaction.
5. On January 5, 2006,
 the MREC mailed Okoye a letter, addressed to the address then on file for Okoye with the MREC:  339 North 18th Street, Kansas City, Missouri, 66102.
6. In the January 5, 2006, letter, the MREC notified Okoye of Flaspohler’s letter and allegations.  The MREC requested a response from Okoye, due within the next 30 days.
7. Okoye did not respond to the MREC’s January 5, 2006, letter within the next 30 days.
8. On February 21, 2006, the MREC again mailed Okoye a letter, addressed to the same address.
9. In the February 21, 2006, letter, the MREC informed Okoye that the original 30-day deadline had passed, but allowed Okoye an additional 30 days to respond to Flaspohler’s 
allegations.  The MREC reminded Okoye of the requirements of MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1),
 which allows discipline for a licensee’s failure to respond within 30 days to a written request from the MREC.
10. The MREC has not received a response from Okoye to its letters of January 5, 2006, and February 21, 2006.

Count II
11. Okoye Real Estate is licensed by the MREC as a real estate association.  At all relevant times, Okoye Real Estate’s license was current and active.  The license was not renewed, so it expired on June 30, 2008.
12. From December 12, 2005, until June 30, 2008, Okoye was the designated broker for Okoye Real Estate.
13. On March 24, 2007, Okoye and Okoye Real Estate entered into an exclusive buyer agency contract with Ruby Larochelle, whereby Larochelle retained and appointed Okoye, through Okoye Real Estate, as her exclusive agent in the procurement of real property.  The term of this contract was March 24, 2007, until March 31, 2008.
14. On April 14, 2007, Okoye submitted an offer on behalf of Larochelle to purchase real property at 12605 East 58th Street, Kansas City, Missouri (“the property”), accompanied by a personal check from Larochelle in the amount of $1,000 as an earnest money deposit.  The seller was Saaman KC, LLC, and the offered purchase price amount was $150,000 (“the transaction”).
15. By counter offer addendum, the purchase price amount offered by Larochelle was increased to $153,000.  The parties involved in the transaction agreed to the terms of the counter offer addendum on April 20,2007, the effective date of this contract.  The closing date was set for April 30, 2007.
16. On April 24, 2007, the property was inspected by Bruce Gerenson with America’s Buyers Interest Inspection Services, LLC.
17. Included in this home inspection was testing for the presence and level of Radon, which was performed between April 24, 2007, and April 26, 2007.
18. Gerenson issued a Radon Report that reflected an average Radon level of 4.3 pCi/L, which is above the EPA action level of 4.0 pCi/L.  This level required mitigation.
19. The work required to mitigate the Radon issue would have been approximately $805, as quoted by Affordable Radon Solutions, LLC.
20. Larochelle told Okoye that she would pay the entire cost of the Radon mitigation. Okoye ignored his client’s wishes and never communicated this offer to the seller.
21. By amendment dated April 29, 2007, Okoye, on Larochelle’s behalf, (1) proposed to increase the purchase price amount to $157,000, to account for a home down payment gift provided to Larochelle by the seller; (2) proposed to reschedule the closing to May 11, 2007; and (3) stated that the seller would be responsible for payment of the entire cost of Radon remediation. 
22. This amendment was never signed or agreed to by the seller, but Okoye told Larochelle that it had been.
23. Approximately two weeks prior to closing of the transaction, and without telling the seller’s agent, Okoye procured the key to the property, which had been placed in the listing agent’s lockbox on the property.  He presented the key to Larochelle and told her that she could move her possessions into the property.
24. On April 30, 2007, the seller’s listing agent, Susan Korn, called Okoye regarding the expiration of the inspection period.  Okoye told Korn that he would call her back about this, but did not do so.
25. On May 7, 2007, Okoye submitted a resolution of unacceptable conditions amendment to Korn on Larochelle’s behalf, requesting that the seller pay for the services required to correct the high Radon level.  This submission was made after the expiration of the inspection period, which would have been on or about May 1, 2007.
26. The seller agreed to pay $300 of the approximate $800 necessary for Radon mitigation.  Larochelle told Okoye that she would pay the remaining $500, but Okoye refused to allow this, arguing that it was not her responsibility.  Okoye insisted that he continue to negotiate this point, despite his client’s instruction to the contrary.
27. Okoye did not tell Korn about Larochelle’s offer to pay the remaining $500.
28. In order to account for the remaining $500 for Radon mitigation, Okoye told Larochelle that he and the seller’s listing agent would each reduce their commission by approximately $250.  On May 16, 2007, Okoye prepared a written commission agreement.  He told Larochelle that such an agreement was in place, but the agreement was never agreed to in writing by the seller’s agent.
29. On May 11, 2007, Larochelle went to Okoye’s home intending to close her portion of the subject transaction.  Okoye and a representative of the settlement agent, Heartland Title Company, Inc., were present.  At this meeting, Larochelle presented a check to Heartland Title in the amount of $575.55, to cover the amount required from her for closing.  The terms of the HUD-1 Settlement Statement prepared for this closing, however, were based on the terms of the April 29, 2007, amendment, which was never signed by the seller and therefore did not represent the agreed-to terms of the transaction.
30. Larochelle’s closing occurred before the seller closed its portion of the transaction.

31. There was no closing at all because the seller never closed its part of the transaction.
32. The timeline provided in the underlying contract lapsed, and the parties were placed out of the contract.
33. By letter dated May 14, 2007, counsel for the seller informed Larochelle that the seller had performed and signed all the necessary forms by theft contract.  The letter also informed her that she was in breach of the original signed contract, as the closing documents she signed were not based on the original contract, but on the April 28, 2007, amendment that the seller had never agreed to.
34. The transaction eventually fell through, and the property was quickly sold to another purchaser.
35. On August 3, 2007, Larochelle terminated the exclusive buyer agency contract with Okoye.  Larochelle had lost confidence in his representation.
36. On August 21, 2007, the MREC informed Okoye of a complaint submitted by Larochelle, by letter sent certified mail to the address on file for Okoye with the MREC.  The MREC instructed Okoye to respond to this complaint within 30 days of his receipt.
37. The certified letter was returned to the MREC as “unclaimed,” and was resent on September 13, 2007, by regular mail to the same address.
38. On October 30, 2007, the MREC sent another letter to Okoye regarding Larochelle’s complaint and the necessity of a response.

39. The MREC received no response to the letters.
40. Paragraphs 5(a) and 7 of the exclusive buyer agency contract entered by and among Larochelle, Okoye, and Okoye Real Estate required Okoye and Okoye Real Estate to perform the terms of that contract; exercise reasonable skill and care for Larochelle; and promote the interests of Larochelle with the utmost good faith, loyalty, and fidelity.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Okoye has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Because Okoye Real Estate acts only through its agents, Okoye’s acts are the business’ acts.
  The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100:

2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo, against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:

*   *   *
(2) Making substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his or her business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction;

*   *   *
(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to339.860;

(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *
(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]
I.  Count I

A.  Violation of Statute/Regulation – Subdivision (15)

Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1) states:  “Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC’s] written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.”


By failing to respond within 30 days to the January 5, 2006, and February 21, 2006, written requests from the MREC, Okoye violated Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).
II.  Count II
A.  Violation of Statute/Regulation – Subdivision (15)

Okoye and Okoye Real Estate also violated 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1) when they failed to respond in writing to the MREC within 30 days from the date of the September 13, 2007, and October 30, 2007, written requests.  They did not violate the regulation by failing to respond to the August 21, 2007 request because Okoye never received the request.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).
B.  Misrepresentation – Subdivision (2)


The MREC cites Okoye’ s conduct in representing Larochelle in the attempted purchase of the property:

· refusing to communicate his client’s offers to pay the entire, and later reduced, cost of Radon mitigation;

· misrepresenting to his client that the terms of the April 29, 2007, amendment had been agreed to by the parties, despite the seller never having agreed to its terms;

· misrepresenting to his client that he had agreed with the seller’s agent to reduce each of their respective commissions by $250 for the cost of Radon mitigation, despite the seller’s agent never having agreed to such an arrangement.
The MREC argues that this conduct constitutes making substantial misrepresentations while operating the business of Okoye Real Estate, and also constitutes suppression, concealment, and omission of material facts in the conduct of business through Okoye Real Estate, in violation of the tenets of the exclusive buyer agency contract.


Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  The dictionary definition of “material” is “having real importance or great consequences[.]”
  We agree that Okoye misrepresented and concealed material facts in his business transaction with Larochelle.

There is cause to discipline the licenses of Okoye and Okoye Real Estate under 
§ 339.100.2(2).
C.  Grounds to Refuse to Issue License – Subdivision (16)


The MREC argues that Okoye’s conduct is grounds for the MREC to deny a license to Okoye and to Okoye Real Estate under § 339.040:
1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations, or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

The MREC cites Okoye’ s conduct in representing Larochelle in the attempted purchase of the property:

· refusing to communicate his client’s offers to pay the entire, and later reduced, cost of Radon mitigation;

· misrepresenting to his client that the terms of the April 29, 2007, amendment had been agreed to by the parties, despite the seller never having agreed to its terms;

· misrepresenting to his client that he had agreed with the seller’s agent to reduce each of their respective commission by $250 for the cost of Radon mitigation, despite the seller’s agent never having agreed to such an arrangement;
· using unauthorized, pre-closing procurement and presentation of the key to the property to his client, with the instruction that she could move into the property;

· failing to timely submit the resolution of unacceptable conditions amendment to Korn on behalf of his client; and
· exhibiting an unnecessary, stubborn, and dishonest pursuit of the Radon payment issue, which led to his client losing the opportunity to purchase the property.


The MREC argues that this conduct reflects that Okoye lacks good moral character; that he lacks a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and that he is not competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, in violation of the tenets of the exclusive buyer agency contract.
1.  Good Moral Character


Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Okoye’s conduct, as set forth above, shows that he lacks good moral character.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16).
2.  Reputation


Reputation is the “consensus view of many people[.]”
  Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”
  We have no evidence as to Okoye’s reputation and cannot find cause for discipline based on his reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.
3.  Competent to Transact Business

Competent is defined as “having requisite or adequate ability or qualities[.]”
  The conduct set forth above, which includes lying to his client, shows that Okoye is not competent to transact business in a manner as to safeguard the interests of the public.  There is cause to discipline the licenses of Okoye and Okoye Real Estate under § 339.100.2(16).
D.  Other Conduct – Subdivision (19)


The MREC argues that respondents are subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(19) for “any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings or demonstrates bad faith or incompetence[.]”  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT, any [other] man would  have done better[.]”
  Therefore, subdivision (19) refers to conduct different than referred to in the remaining subdivisions of the statute.  We have found that the conduct at issue is cause for discipline under other subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  There is no “other” conduct.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19).

Summary


The licenses of Okoye and Okoye Real Estate are subject to discipline under 
§ 339.100.2(2), (15), and (16).  Their licenses are not subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(19).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on July 21, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�Effective January 1, 2009, our rules refer to “summary decision” instead of summary determination.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5).


�Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


�The MREC’s request for admissions asks for admissions as to facts only, not application of the law.  In any event, we would make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists.  Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  


�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


�RSMo 2000.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2008.


�The letter is incorrectly dated January 5, 2005.  Ex. A-2.  The actual and correct date of the letter is January 5, 2006.


�As of August 28, 2006, this regulation moved to 4 CSR 2250-8-170(1).


�Section 621.045. 


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�Fowler v. Park Corp., 673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1984).


	�Although Respondents’ conduct occurred in 2006, the current version of the Revised Statutes of Missouri provides the grounds for discipline. The content of the relevant sections has not changed substantially since 2006.


Section 339.100.2(15), (16) and (19) were numbered differently in the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Count I deals only with Okoye, while Count II deals with both Okoye and Okoye Real Estate.


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Id. at 765.


�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


�Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop., 827 S.W.2d 200, 206 (Mo. banc 1992).  


�State v. Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976) (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th ed. 1467-68)).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 253 (11th ed. 2004).


�WEBSTER’S THIRD INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).  
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